

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

The Patriots Foundation,

Plaintiff,

v.

The Federal Election Commission,

Defendant,

and

Correct the Record, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-02229-EGS

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. A Default Judgment Should Be Entered Because the FEC’s Delay Violated FECA,
it Has Failed to Appear in its Own Defense,
and Defendant-Intervenors Are No Substitute 2

II. Plaintiff Has Demonstrated an Informational Injury Sufficient to
Establish Standing 4

III. The Relief Plaintiff Seeks is Not Barred by Laches 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alameda v. Sec’y of Health, Educ. & Welfare,
622 F.2d 1044 (1st Cir. 1980).....2

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)5

Campaign Legal Ctr. & Democracy 21 v. FEC,
952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....5, 9

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 311696, 8

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC,
507 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 6

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC,
No. 20-5159 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 14, 2020) 10

CREW v. Am. Action Network,
410 F. Supp. 3d 1.....5

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)5, 8

FEC v. Christian Coalition,
965 F. Supp. 66 10

Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov’t Auth.,
843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....1

Gull Airborne Instruments, Inc. v. Weinberger,
694 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)3

Manin v. NTSB,
627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....11

Nader v. FEC,
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....6

<i>Payne v. Barnhart</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010).....	2
<i>Petrella v. MGM</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	10
<i>Purepac Pharm. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 283 F. Supp. 199 (D.D.C. 2002).....	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2462	9, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A).....	3, 5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55.....	1, 2
